### 900512136

08/22/2019

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETA\$ ID: TM537721

|   | SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT   |
|---|-----------------------|--|
|   | NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL   |
| 1 |                       | representation of the comment of the |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

|   | Name           | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type        |
|---|----------------|----------|----------------|--------------------|
| l | Biomotion Ltd. |          | 02/19/2019     | Individual: CANADA |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Innovative Neurotronics, Inc.    |  |
|-----------------|----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 4999 Aircenter Circle, Suite 103 |  |
| City:           | Reno                             |  |
| State/Country:  | NEVADA                           |  |
| Postal Code:    | 89502                            |  |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: DELAWARE            |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

|     | Salara               |         |           |  |
|-----|----------------------|---------|-----------|--|
|     | Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark |  |
| 177 | Registration Number: | 3005209 | WALKAIDE  |  |

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

2026725300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

202-672-5300

Email:

IPDocketing@foley.com

Correspondent Name:

Norm J. Rich

Address Line 1:

Foley & Lardner LLP

Address Line 2:

3000 K Street, N.W., Sixth Floor

Address Line 4:

Washington, D.C. 20007

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Norm J. Rich  |
|--------------------|---------------|
| SIGNATURE:         | /NormJ. Rich/ |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 08/22/2019    |

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Assignment - Biomotion to Innovative Neurotronics#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006740 FRAME: 0284

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

## IN THE UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS OFFICE

WHEREAS Biomotion Ltd. ("Assignor"), whose principal office or place of business is 1503, 10010 – 119 Street, Edmonton, Alberta, T5J 4G8 has agreed to transfer to Innovative Neurotronics, Inc. ("Assignee"), whose principal office or place of business is 4999 Aircenter Circle, Suite 103, Reno, Nevada, 89502, the United States trademark registration no. 3005209 for WALKAIDE and all goodwill and reputation attached thereto and all rights in any matured cause of action related thereto in Canada and throughout the World (all of which is hereinafter collectively called the "Trademark"); and

WHEREAS Assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the said Trademark, all goodwill and reputation attached thereto and all rights in any matured cause of action related thereto;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the terms of an agreement between the Assignor and the Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto the said Assignee, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Trademark, including all goodwill and reputation attached or related thereto and any matured cause of action related to said Trademark.

EXECUTED in the City of Edward An the Province of Lorda this 19 day

BIOMOTION LTD.

Per:

Name: Title: Kelly James

President

WSLEGAL\075651\00002\21890272v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006740 FRAME: 0285

**RECORDED: 08/22/2019**